

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements of  
(unaudited)



Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011



# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position.....	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income.....	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Unitholders' Equity.....	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows .....	4
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements .....	5

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position  
(unaudited)

(in thousands of CAD dollars)

	Notes	As at June 30, 2012	As at December 31, 2011
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Investment properties	3, 4, 5	381,721	343,383
Investment properties under development	6	---	3,933
Property and equipment	7	2,121	2,087
Restricted cash	8	1,900	---
		<b>385,742</b>	<b>349,403</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Receivables	9	2,740	2,568
Other assets	10	5,025	3,520
Cash and cash equivalents		6,677	3,447
		<b>14,442</b>	<b>9,535</b>
		<b>400,184</b>	<b>358,938</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Mortgage loans payable	11	233,645	212,145
Convertible debentures	12	53,603	52,938
Derivative financial instruments	12	2,438	6,256
Unit-based compensation and warrants	13	66	363
		<b>289,752</b>	<b>271,702</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables		9,314	10,100
Distributions payable to unitholders		637	496
		<b>9,951</b>	<b>10,596</b>
		<b>299,703</b>	<b>282,298</b>
<b>Unitholders' equity</b>			
	14	<b>100,481</b>	<b>76,640</b>
		<b>400,184</b>	<b>358,938</b>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Approved by the Board on August 9th, 2012:

(s) Michel Léonard \_\_\_\_\_, Trustee

(s) Jocelyn Proteau \_\_\_\_\_, Trustee

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income  
(unaudited)

(in thousands of CAD dollars)

	Notes	Three-month periods ended June 30,		Six-month periods ended June 30,	
		2012	2011	2012	2011
<b>Operating revenues:</b>					
Rental revenues from properties	15	11,723	10,215	22,722	19,961
<b>Operating expenses:</b>					
Property taxes and public utilities		3,215	2,930	6,630	5,881
Other operating costs		1,800	1,525	3,663	3,261
		5,015	4,455	10,293	9,142
<b>Net operating income</b>		<b>6,708</b>	<b>5,760</b>	<b>12,429</b>	<b>10,819</b>
Finance costs		4,543	4,163	8,934	8,536
Net adjustment to fair value of derivative financial instruments		(2,348)	282	(3,775)	1,425
Net financing costs	16	2,195	4,445	5,159	9,961
Trust administration expenses		1,013	866	1,744	1,445
<b>Net income (loss) before the following item</b>		<b>3,500</b>	<b>449</b>	<b>5,526</b>	<b>(587)</b>
Increase to fair value of investment properties		1,463	2,788	3,409	2,788
<b>Net income being total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>4,963</b>	<b>3,237</b>	<b>8,935</b>	<b>2,201</b>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.



## BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Unitholders' Equity  
(unaudited)

Six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars)

	Notes	Unitholders' contributions	Cumulative comprehensive income (loss)	Cumulative distributions	TOTAL
<b>Balance at January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2012</b>		<b>99,503</b>	<b>(15,636)</b>	<b>(7,227)</b>	<b>76,640</b>
Issuance of units	14	18,581	---	---	18,581
Distributions to unitholders		---	---	(3,675)	(3,675)
Comprehensive income		---	8,935	---	8,935
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2012</b>		<b>118,084</b>	<b>(6,701)</b>	<b>(10,902)</b>	<b>100,481</b>

	Unitholders' contributions	Cumulative comprehensive income (loss)	Cumulative distributions	TOTAL
<b>Balance at January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2011</b>	<b>80,679</b>	<b>(23,086)</b>	<b>(1,596)</b>	<b>55,997</b>
Issuance of units	18,771	---	---	18,771
Distributions to unitholders	---	---	(2,656)	(2,656)
Comprehensive income	---	2,201	---	2,201
<b>Balance at June 30, 2011</b>	<b>99,450</b>	<b>(20,885)</b>	<b>(4,252)</b>	<b>74,313</b>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows  
(unaudited)

(in thousands of CAD dollars)

	Notes	Three-month periods ended		Six-month periods ended	
		2012	June 30, 2011	2012	June 30, 2011
<b>Operating activities</b>					
Net income for the period		4,963	3,237	8,935	2,201
Adjustments for :					
Increase to fair value of investment properties		(1,463)	(2,788)	(3,409)	(2,788)
Depreciation of property and equipment	7	24	21	43	41
Net financing costs	16	2,195	4,445	5,159	9,961
Unit-based compensation		(24)	138	(31)	138
Straight-line lease adjustment	15	(112)	(126)	(273)	(281)
Lease incentive amortization	15	318	255	572	427
		5,901	5,182	10,996	9,699
Net change in non-cash working capital items		(1,423)	(660)	(3,529)	(4,318)
<b>Net cash from operating activities</b>		<b>4,478</b>	<b>4,522</b>	<b>7,467</b>	<b>5,381</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>					
Additions to property and equipment	7	(67)	(43)	(77)	(86)
Additions to investment properties	3	(30,032)	(20,448)	(31,204)	(21,247)
Net proceeds from disposal of investment properties	5	---	---	1,266	---
Additions to investment properties under development	6	---	(843)	(383)	(1,023)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>(30,099)</b>	<b>(21,334)</b>	<b>(30,398)</b>	<b>(22,356)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>					
Net proceeds from issue of units	14	(117)	2,268	18,024	18,771
Net proceeds from issue of convertible debentures	12	---	---	---	21,360
Mortgage loans, net of financing costs		20,319	12,349	23,860	20,116
Repayment of mortgage loans		(1,232)	(982)	(2,498)	(8,676)
Repayment of bank loans		---	---	---	(22,850)
Net distributions to unitholders		(1,771)	(1,458)	(3,284)	(2,506)
Additions to restricted cash	8	---	---	(1,900)	---
Interest paid		(3,481)	(3,175)	(8,041)	(6,682)
<b>Net cash from financing activities</b>		<b>13,718</b>	<b>9,002</b>	<b>26,161</b>	<b>19,533</b>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(11,903)</b>	<b>(7,810)</b>	<b>3,230</b>	<b>2,558</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning period</b>		<b>18,580</b>	<b>12,243</b>	<b>3,447</b>	<b>1,875</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>		<b>6,677</b>	<b>4,433</b>	<b>6,677</b>	<b>4,433</b>

Cash and cash equivalents were as follows:

Cash	6,677	4,433
Term deposits	---	---
	<b>6,677</b>	<b>4,433</b>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 1. REPORTING ENTITY:

BTB Real Estate Investment Trust (the “Trust” or “BTB”) is an unincorporated open-ended real estate investment trust formed and governed under the Civil code of Quebec pursuant to a trust agreement and is domiciled in Canada. The address of the Trust’s registered office is 2155, Crescent street, Montréal (Quebec), Canada. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Trust for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 comprise the Trust and its wholly owned subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Trust”) and the Trust’s interests in jointly controlled entities and jointly controlled assets.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION:

### (a) Statement of compliance

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Trust’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011.

The accounting policies applied by the Trust in these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Trust in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 9th, 2012.

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED):

### (b) Basis of measurement

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following material items in the statement

of financial position:

- Investment properties are measured at fair value;
- Derivative financial instruments and warrants are measured at fair value; and
- Unit-based compensation is measured using a fair value-based method of accounting

### (c) Functional and presentation currency

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Trust's functional currency. All financial information presented in Canadian dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousand, except per unit amounts.

### (d) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are as follows:

#### (i) Judgments

The key judgments made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are as follows:



# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED):

(d) Use of estimates and judgments (continued)

(i) Judgments (continued)

### *Business combinations*

The Trust acquires subsidiaries that own real estate. At the time of acquisition, the Trust considers whether the acquisition represents the acquisition of a business, i.e., where an integrated set of activities is acquired in addition to the investment property. More specifically, the following criteria are considered:

- The number of investment properties owned by the acquiree
- The extent to which significant processes are acquired and in particular the extent of ancillary services provided by the acquiree
- Whether the acquiree has allocated its own staff to manage the investment property and/or to deploy any processes (including all relevant administration such as invoicing, cash collection, provision of management information to the entity's owners and tenant information)

An acquisition of a business is accounted for as a business combination under IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*.

When the acquisition of subsidiaries does not represent a business, it is accounted for as an acquisition of assets and liabilities. The cost of the acquisition is allocated to the assets and liabilities acquired based upon their relative fair values.

### *Operating lease contracts – Trust as lessor*

The Trust enters into commercial property leases on its investment properties. The Trust has determined, based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangements, that it retains all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these properties and therefore accounts for the leases as operating leases.

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED):

(d) Use of estimates and judgments (continued)

(ii) Use of estimates

The key estimates made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are as follows:

*Valuation of property*

Investment properties and investment properties under development are stated at fair value at each reporting date. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Fair value is determined by management using internally generated valuation models and by independent real estate valuation experts using recognized valuation techniques. These techniques comprise both the Discounted Cash Flow Method and the Direct Capitalization method. In some cases, the fair values are determined based on recent real estate transactions with similar characteristics and location to those of the Trust's investment properties.

The determination of the fair value of investment properties requires the use of estimates such as future cash flows from assets (including lease income and cost, future revenue streams, capital values of fixtures and fittings, any environmental matters and the overall repair and condition of the property) and discount rates applicable to those cash flows. In addition, development risks (such as construction and leasing risks) are also taken into consideration when determining the fair value of investment properties under construction. These estimates are based on local market conditions existing at the reporting date.

The significant methods and assumptions used by management and the valuers in estimating the fair value of investment properties are set out below:

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED):

(d) Use of estimates and judgments (continued)

(ii) Use of estimates (continued)

### *Techniques used for valuing investment properties*

The Direct Capitalization method converts anticipated future cash flow benefits in the form of rental income into present value. This approach requires estimation of future cash inflows and application of investor yield or return requirements.

The Discounted Cash Flow method involves the projection of a series of periodic cash flows either to an operating investment property or a development investment property. To this projected cash flow series, an appropriate, market-derived discount rate is applied to establish an indication of the present value of the income stream associated with the investment property. The calculated periodic cash flow is typically estimated as gross income less vacancy and collection losses and less operating expenses/outgoings. A series of periodic net operating incomes, along with an estimate of the reversion/terminal/exit value anticipated at the end of the projection period, are discounted to present value. The aggregate of the net present values equals the fair value of the investment property.

The Comparable method involves the comparison of the Trust's investment properties to similar investment properties that have transacted in a recent time frame from which a fair value is estimated based on the price per square foot of these comparable sales.

### *Derivative financial instruments*

Derivative instruments, including embedded derivatives, are recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, these derivatives are measured at fair value. The fair value of derivative instruments is based on forward rates considering the market price, rate of interest and volatility and takes into account the credit risk of the financial instrument. Changes in estimated fair value at each reporting date are included in the profit and loss. Embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract and accounted for separately if the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the embedded derivative are not closely related.

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED):

(d) Use of estimates and judgments (continued)

(ii) Use of estimates (continued)

### *Unit options*

The Trust has a unit option plan for the benefit of management. The plan does not provide for cash settlement. The Trust recognizes compensation expense on unit options granted, based on their fair value, which is calculated using the Black-Scholes model. The compensation expense is amortized using the graded vesting method. The valuation model requires management to make estimates on various data, such as the expected life, volatility, the average dividend yield of distributions and the average risk-free interest rate.

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

### 3. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	Six-month period ended June 30, 2012	Year ended December 31, 2011
Balance beginning of period	343,383	283,095
Acquisition of investment properties (note 4)	29,413	47,765
Disposal of investment property (note 5)	(1,266)	---
Capital expenditures	539	2,084
Government grant	---	(135)
Capitalized leasing fees	364	510
Capitalized lease incentives	1,862	1,782
Lease incentives amortization	(572)	(864)
Straight-line lease adjustment	273	498
Net transfer from investment properties under development	4,316	---
Increase to fair value of investment properties	3,409	8,648
<b>Balance end of the period</b>	<b>381,721</b>	<b>343,383</b>

The fair value is determined annually on the basis of valuations made by independent external appraisers having appropriate professional qualifications, using recognized valuation techniques, comprising both the Discounted Cash Flow and the Direct Capitalization methods for a subset of the Trust investment properties comprised of the ten most significant investment properties and approximately 1/3 of the remaining investment properties. The selection of investment properties subject to external valuation is determined by management based on its assessment of circumstances that in its view, may impact the value of particular individual investment property. The fair value of the remaining investment properties is determined by management using internally generated valuation models.

#### (a) External Valuations

At December 31, 2011, external appraisals were obtained for investment properties with an aggregate fair value of \$216,940.

#### (b) Internal Valuations

At June 30, 2012 management's valuation models were used for investment properties with an aggregate fair value of \$381,721 (December 31, 2011 - \$126,443).

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

### 3. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

In its determination of fair value, management receives capitalization rate data from external knowledgeable property valuers. The data provides a range of rates for various geographic regions and for various types and qualities of properties within each region. The Trust utilizes capitalization rates within ranges provided by external valuers. To the extent that the externally provided capitalization rate ranges change from one reporting period to the next; or should another rate within the provided ranges be more appropriate than the rate previously used, the fair value of the investment properties would increase or decrease accordingly.

The following table highlights the significant assumptions used in the modeling process for both internal and external appraisals:

	Commercial	Office	Industrial	General purpose
<b>As at June 30, 2012</b>				
Capitalization rate	7.25% - 10.25%	6.75% - 9.75%	7.00% - 10.25%	7.50% - 9.00%
Terminal capitalization rate	7.75% - 10.50%	6.75% - 9.50%	7.75% - 10.50%	7.75% - 9.25%
Discount rate	7.50% - 10.25%	7.75% - 9.25%	7.75% - 11.25%	8.00% - 9.75%
<b>As at December 31, 2011</b>				
Capitalization rate	7.25% - 10.25%	6.75% - 9.75%	7.50% - 10.25%	7.50% - 9.00%
Terminal capitalization rate	7.75% - 10.50%	6.75% - 9.50%	7.75% - 10.50%	7.75% - 9.25%
Discount rate	7.50% - 10.25%	7.75% - 9.25%	8.00% - 11.25%	8.00% - 9.75%

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 4. ACQUISITIONS

### (a) 2012 Asset acquisitions

In May 2012, the Trust acquired an office building located in the city of Ottawa for a purchase price of \$14,100, \$212 through the assumption of trade and other payables and \$13,888 in cash.

In April 2012, the Trust acquired three industrial buildings located in the cities of St-Laurent and Laval for a purchase price of \$14,700, \$152 through the assumption of trade and other payables and \$14,548 in cash.

In addition to the purchase price, transaction costs of \$613 were incurred for these acquisitions.

The relative fair value of the assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position on the date of the acquisition during 2012 were as follow:

	Fair value recognized on acquisition
Investment properties, including transaction costs	29,413
Trade and other payables, including transaction costs	(977)
<b>Total cash consideration paid</b>	<b>28,436</b>

### (b) 2011 Asset acquisitions

In December 2011, the Trust acquired an industrial building located in the city of Dorval for a purchase price of \$5,500, including \$2,689 through the assumption of a mortgage loan, \$7 through the assumption of trade and other payables and \$2,804 in cash.

In December 2011, the Trust acquired an industrial building located in Ville Mont-Royal for a purchase price of \$7,550 in cash.

In October 2011, the Trust acquired two industrial buildings located in the city of Terrebonne for a purchase price of \$12,225, \$226 through the assumption of trade and other payables and \$11,999 in cash.

In August 2011, the Trust acquired a 50% interest in a commercial building located in the city of Terrebonne for a purchase price of \$2,190, \$1,167 through the assumption of a mortgage loan and \$1,023 in cash.

In April 2011, the Trust acquired the remaining 50% interest in a commercial building located in Québec City for a purchase price of \$19,350, \$12,424 through the assumption of a mortgage loan and \$6,926 in cash.

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 4. ACQUISITIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) 2011 Asset acquisitions (continued)

In addition to the purchase price, transaction costs of \$950 were incurred for these acquisitions.

The relative fair value of the assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position on the date of the acquisition during 2011 were as follow:

	Fair value recognized on acquisition
Investment properties, including transaction costs	47,765
Mortgage loans payable	(16,280)
Trade and other payables, including transaction costs	(1,183)
<b>Total cash consideration paid</b>	<b>30,302</b>

## 5. DISPOSAL

In March 2012, the Trust disposed of a commercial building located in the city of Montréal for net proceeds of \$1,266. The gross proceeds of \$1,275 have been provided as a guarantee of the existing mortgage loan which is for multiple buildings still held.

## 6. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT

	Six-month period ended June 30, 2012	Year ended December 31, 2011
Balance beginning of period	3,933	592
Capital expenditures	383	3,341
Net transfer to investment properties	(4,316)	---
<b>Balance end of period</b>	<b>---</b>	<b>3,933</b>

In January 2012, the Trust has completed the development of lands adjacent to an existing investment property located in Québec City. The Trust has a 25 percent interest in this jointly controlled asset.



## BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

### 7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Owner-occupied land	Owner-occupied building	Equipment, furniture and fixtures	Rolling stock	Total
<b>Cost</b>					
Balance at December 31, 2010	494	1,656	184	---	2,334
Additions	---	59	57	---	116
Disposals	---	---	(112)	---	(112)
Balance at December 31, 2011	494	1,715	129	---	2,338
Additions	---	3	19	55	77
Balance at June 30, 2012	494	1,718	148	55	2,415

	Owner-occupied building	Equipment, furniture and fixtures	Rolling stock	Total
<b>Depreciation</b>				
Balance at December 31, 2010	132	80	---	212
Depreciation for the period	55	34	---	89
Disposals	---	(50)	---	(50)
Balance at December 31, 2011	187	64	---	251
Depreciation for the period	26	15	2	43
Balance at June 30, 2012	213	79	2	294

	Owner-occupied land	Owner-occupied building	Equipment, furniture and fixtures	Rolling stock	Total
<b>Net book value</b>					
At December 31, 2011	494	1,528	65	---	2,087
At June 30, 2012	494	1,505	69	53	2,121

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 8. RESTRICTED CASH

Restricted cash consists of an amount of \$1,275 given in guarantee of the existing mortgage loan on the building disposed in March 2012 (see **note 5**) and an amount of \$625 given in guarantee of a mortgage loan.

## 9. RECEIVABLES

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Rents receivable	2,934	2,715
Provision for doubtful accounts	(211)	(152)
Net receivables	2,723	2,563
Other	17	5
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,740</b>	<b>2,568</b>

## 10. OTHER ASSETS

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Prepaid expenses	4,785	3,173
Deposits	240	347
	<b>5,025</b>	<b>3,520</b>

## 11. MORTGAGE LOANS PAYABLE

Mortgage loans payable are secured by immovable hypothecs on investment properties having a fair value of approximately \$379,920 as at June 30, 2012 (December 31, 2011 – \$337,183).

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Fixed rate mortgage loans payable	225,962	209,848
Floating rate mortgage loans payable	8,532	3,150
Unamortized financing costs	(849)	(853)
Mortgage loans payable	233,645	212,145
	<b>5.15%</b>	<b>5.27%</b>
Weighted average interest rate		
Weighted average term to maturity	<b>4.27</b>	<b>2.74</b>
Annual rates ranging	<b>3.50% - 8.50%</b>	<b>3.50% - 8.50%</b>

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 11. MORTGAGE LOANS PAYABLE (CONTINUED)

As at June 30, 2012, mortgage loan scheduled repayments are as follows:

	Scheduled Repayments	Principal maturity	Total
2012*	2,568	54,390	56,958
2013	4,967	26,982	31,949
2014	3,895	40,087	43,982
2015	3,373	12,857	16,230
2016	2,931	51,010	53,941
Thereafter	18,158	13,276	31,434
	<b>35,892</b>	<b>198,602</b>	<b>234,494</b>
Unamortized financing costs			(849)
			<b>233,645</b>

\*For the six-month period remaining.

## 12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

The accretion of the non-derivative liability component of the subordinated convertible debentures, which increases as of the initial allocation on the issuance date to the final amount repayable, is recorded under finance costs. The conversion option liability component is measured at fair value.

June 30, 2012	Series B	Series C	Series D	TOTAL
Non-derivative liability component upon issuance	12,339	21,592	21,346	55,277
Accretion of non-derivative liability component	557	348	174	1,079
	12,896	21,940	21,520	56,356
Unamortized financing costs	(194)	(1,227)	(1,332)	(2,753)
Non-derivative liability component	<b>12,702</b>	<b>20,713</b>	<b>20,188</b>	<b>53,603</b>
Conversion option liability component	---	1,704	734	2,438

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (CONTINUED)

December 31, 2011	Series B	Series C	Series D	TOTAL
Non-derivative liability component upon issuance	12,339	21,592	21,346	55,277
Accretion of non-derivative liability component	479	225	83	787
	12,818	21,817	21,429	56,064
Unamortized financing costs	(324)	(1,368)	(1,434)	(3,126)
	<b>12,494</b>	<b>20,449</b>	<b>19,995</b>	<b>52,938</b>
Conversion option liability component	---	<b>3,307</b>	<b>2,949</b>	<b>6,256</b>

### Series B

In March 2008, the Trust issued Series B subordinated convertible, redeemable, unsecured debentures, bearing 8.5% interest payable semi-annually and maturing in March 2013, in the amount of \$13,020. The debentures are convertible at the holder's option at any time before March 2013, at a conversion price of \$11.50 per unit ("Series B Conversion Price").

As of March 31, 2012, but before March 31, 2013, under certain conditions, the debentures may be redeemed by the Trust, in whole or in part at any time and for a redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof plus accrued and unpaid interest, provided that the average weighted price based on the volume of units traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange during a period of 20 consecutive trading days ending on the fifth trading day prior to the date on which an advance notice of redemption is given is at least 125% of the conversion price.

At the Trust's option, Series B debentures may be redeemed in Trust units at maturity or redemption.

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (CONTINUED)

### Series C

In January 2011, the Trust issued Series C subordinated convertible, redeemable, unsecured debentures bearing 8% interest payable semi-annually and maturing in January 2016, in the amount of \$23,000. The debentures are convertible at the holder's option at any time before January 2016, at a conversion price of \$5.00 per unit ("Series C Conversion Price").

These debentures are not redeemable before January 31, 2014, except in the case of a change in control. As of January 31, 2014, but before January 31, 2015, under certain conditions, the debentures will be redeemable by the Trust at a redemption price equal to their principal amount plus accrued, unpaid interest, provided that the average weighted price based on the volume of units traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange during a period of 20 consecutive trading days ending on the fifth trading day prior to the date on which an advanced notice of redemption is given (the "current market price") is at least 125% of the conversion price. As of January 31, 2015, but before January 31, 2016, under certain conditions, the debentures will be redeemed by the Trust, in whole or in part at any time and for a redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof plus accrued and unpaid interest. The Trust may, under certain conditions, elect to satisfy its obligation to pay the principal amount of the debentures that are to be redeemed or that have matured by issuing a number of units obtained by dividing the principal amount of the debentures by 95% of the current market price on the date of redemption or maturity.

### Series D

In July 2011, the Trust issued Series D subordinated convertible, redeemable, unsecured debentures bearing 7.25% interest payable semi-annually and maturing in July 2018, in the amount of \$23,000. The debentures are convertible at the holder's option at any time before July 2018, at a conversion price of \$6.10 per unit ("Series D Conversion Price").

These debentures are not redeemable before July 31, 2014, except in the case of a change in control. As of July 31, 2014, but before July 31, 2016, under certain conditions, the debentures will be redeemable by the Trust at a redemption price equal to their principal amount plus accrued, unpaid interest, provided that the average weighted price based on the volume of units traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange during a period of 20 consecutive trading days ending on the fifth trading day prior to the date on which an advanced notice of redemption is given (the "current market price") is at least 125% of the conversion price. As of July 31, 2016, but before July 31, 2018, under certain conditions, the debentures will be redeemed by the Trust, in whole or in part at any time and for a redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof plus accrued and unpaid interest. The Trust may, under certain conditions, elect to satisfy its obligation to pay the principal amount of the debentures that are to be redeemed or that have matured by issuing a number of units obtained by dividing the principal amount of the debentures by 95% of the current market price on the date of redemption or maturity.

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 13. UNIT-BASED COMPENSATION AND WARRANTS

### (a) Unit-based compensation

The Trust may grant options to its trustees, senior officers, investor relations consultants, and technical consultants. The maximum number of units reserved for issuance under the unit option plan is limited to 10% of the total number of issued and outstanding units. The trustees set the exercise price at the time that the units are granted under the plan; the exercise price may not be less than the market price of the units as determined under the policies of the Toronto Stock Exchange on the date of grant. The options have a minimum term of five years as of the grant date and vest over a period of up to 18 months.

The following table presents relevant information on changes in the balances during the period:

	June 30, 2012		June 30, 2011	
	Units options	Weighted average exercise price	Units options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of period	551,000	\$ 10.20	557,000	\$11.30
Granted	---	---	98,000	\$4.50
Forfeited/Cancelled	(324,000)	\$13.17	(12,000)	\$ 10.85
Outstanding, end of period	<b>227,000</b>	<b>\$ 5.07</b>	<b>643,000</b>	<b>\$ 10.25</b>
Options vested	<b>222,000</b>	<b>\$ 5.07</b>	<b>638,000</b>	<b>\$ 10.25</b>
Weighted average remaining life (years)		<b>2.09</b>		<b>1.88</b>

### (b) Warrants

In March 2012, all the 500,000 outstanding warrants were exercised at a price of \$3.822 per unit, for proceeds of \$1,911.

The warrants had a fair value of \$307 before being exercised (December 31, 2011 – \$265). The related expenses recorded in profit and loss amount to \$42 for the six-month period ending at June 30, 2012 (for the six-month period ending June 30, 2011 - \$153).

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 14. TRUST UNITS ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING

BTB is authorized to issue an unlimited number of trust units. Each trust unit represents a single vote at any meeting of Unitholders and entitles the Unitholder to receive a pro rata share of all distributions. The Unitholders have the right to require BTB to redeem their trust units on demand. Upon receipt of the redemption notice, all rights to and under the trust units tendered for redemption are surrendered and the holder thereof is entitled to receive a price per trust unit ("Redemption Price"), as determined by a market formula. The Redemption Price is to be paid in accordance with the conditions provided for in the Declaration of Trust. BTB trust units are considered liability instruments under IFRS because the units are redeemable at the option of the holder, however they are presented as equity at December 31, 2011 and June 30, 2012 in accordance with IAS 32. Prior to June 29, 2010 BTB's trust units did not meet the conditions of IAS 32 and were therefore classified and accounted for as liabilities.

In June 2012, the Trust completed a five to one unit consolidation. All references to unit and per unit amounts in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been retroactively restated to reflect the five to one unit consolidation

In February 2012, the Trust completed a public issue of 3,750,150 units, including the over-allotment option, for total net proceeds of \$16,113.

In April 2011, the Trust completed a public issue of 4,459,600 units, including the over-allotment option, for total net proceeds of \$18,771.

Trust units issued and outstanding are as follows:

	June 30, 2012		December 31, 2011	
	Units	\$	Units	\$
Units outstanding, beginning of period	14,810,790	99,503	10,338,345	80,679
Issue pursuant to a public issue	3,750,150	17,251	4,459,600	20,068
	18,560,940	116,754	14,797,945	100,747
Unit issue costs		(1,138)		(1,297)
Issue pursuant to the distribution reinvestment plan	57,600	250	12,845	53
Issue pursuant to the exercise of warrants	500,000	2,218	---	---
Units outstanding, end of period	<b>19,118,540</b>	<b>118,084</b>	<b>14,810,790</b>	<b>99,503</b>

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 14. TRUSTS UNITS ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING (CONTINUED)

### Distribution reinvestment plan

BTB offers a distribution reinvestment plan for its trust unitholders. Participation in the plan is optional and under the terms of the plan, cash distributions on trust units are used to purchase additional trust units. The trust units are issued from BTB's treasury at an average market price based on the last five trading days before the distribution date, with a discount of 5%. For the six-month period ended June 30, 2012, a total of 57,600 units were issued from BTB's treasury (for the year ended December 31, 2011 – 12,845) under the distribution reinvestment plan.

## 15. RENTAL REVENUES FROM PROPERTIES

	Three-month periods		Six-month periods	
	ended June 30,		ended June 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Rental income contractually due				
from tenants	11,929	10,344	23,021	20,107
Lease incentive amortization	(318)	(255)	(572)	(427)
Straight-line lease adjustment	112	126	273	281
	<b>11,723</b>	<b>10,215</b>	<b>22,722</b>	<b>19,961</b>



## BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

### 16. NET FINANCING COSTS

	Three-month periods ended June 30,		Six-month periods ended June 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Financial income	(52)	(19)	(68)	(34)
Interest on mortgage loans payable	2,927	2,614	5,643	5,139
Interest on convertible debentures	1,154	994	2,308	1,928
Interest on acquisition line of credit	---	---	---	356
Other interest expense	26	4	55	42
Accretion of non-derivative liability component of convertible debentures	148	187	292	362
Accretion of effective interest on mortgage loans payable, bank loans and convertible debentures	340	383	704	743
Net adjustment to fair value of derivative financial instruments	(2,348)	282	(3,775)	1,425
	<b>2,195</b>	<b>4,445</b>	<b>5,159</b>	<b>9,961</b>

### 17. EARNINGS PER UNIT

BTB's trust units are required to be accounted for as financial liabilities and, therefore, are not equity instruments for which a profit or loss per unit is required to be presented. Accordingly, the Trust does not report a profit or loss per unit figure on its consolidated statements of comprehensive income. However, for disclosure purposes only, the Trust has determined basic earnings per unit using the same basis that would apply in accordance with IAS 33 *Earnings Per Share*, as if BTB's trust units had been presented as equity.

# BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

## 17. EARNINGS PER UNIT (CONTINUED)

Net earnings per unit are calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding as follows:

	Three-month periods ended		Six-month periods ended	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Net income	4,963	3,237	8,935	2,201
Weighted average number of units outstanding - basic	19,101,129	14,735,352	17,900,045	12,613,471
<b>Earnings per unit - basic</b>	<b>0.26</b>	<b>0.22</b>	<b>0.50</b>	<b>0.17</b>

## 18. OPERATING SEGMENTS

For investment properties, discrete financial information is provided to the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") on an aggregated investment property basis. The information provided is net rentals (including gross rent and property expenses), valuations gains/losses and the net value of investment properties. The individual investment properties are aggregated into segments with similar economic characteristics. The CEO considers that this is best achieved by aggregating into commercial, office, industrial and general purpose segments.

Consequently the Trust is considered to have four reportable operating segments, as follows:

- Commercial segment
- Office segment
- Industrial segment
- General purpose

Three-month period ended June 30, 2012					
	Commercial	Office	Industrial	General purpose	Total
Investment properties	68,726	175,951	70,769	66,275	381,721
Investment properties under development	---	---	---	---	---
Rental revenues from properties	1,919	5,733	1,719	2,352	11,723
Net operating income	1,887	2,326	1,381	1,114	6,708

## BTB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011  
(in thousands of CAD dollars, except per unit amounts)

### 18. OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

<b>Three-month period ended June 30, 2011</b>					
	<b>Commercial</b>	<b>Office</b>	<b>Industrial</b>	<b>General purpose</b>	<b>Total</b>
Investment properties	66,692	149,696	27,806	62,779	<b>306,973</b>
Investment properties under development	---	1,615	---	---	<b>1,615</b>
Rental revenues from properties	1,866	5,221	812	2,316	<b>10,215</b>
Net operating income	1,264	2,652	604	1,240	<b>5,760</b>
<b>Six-month period ended June 30, 2012</b>					
	<b>Commercial</b>	<b>Office</b>	<b>Industrial</b>	<b>General purpose</b>	<b>Total</b>
Investment properties	68,726	175,951	70,769	66,275	<b>381,721</b>
Investment properties under development	---	---	---	---	<b>---</b>
Rental revenues from properties	3,864	11,023	3,094	4,741	<b>22,722</b>
Net operating income	3,067	4,666	2,496	2,200	<b>12,429</b>
<b>Six-month period ended June 30, 2011</b>					
	<b>Commercial</b>	<b>Office</b>	<b>Industrial</b>	<b>General purpose</b>	<b>Total</b>
Investment properties	66,692	149,696	27,806	62,779	<b>306,973</b>
Investment properties under development	---	1,615	---	---	<b>1,615</b>
Rental revenues from properties	3,721	9,895	1,695	4,650	<b>19,961</b>
Net operating income	2,372	4,869	1,222	2,356	<b>10,819</b>

### 19. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.